
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 15 July 2020 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Emma Horbury - 01264 368001 
ehorbury@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 15 July 2020 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2020 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: None 
 

 

7   COVID-19 - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and 
Section 106 Legal Agreements (S106) 
 

5 - 22 

 Planning  
To consider amendments to the Community Infrastructure 
Levy Instalment Policy and the addition of a second round 
of bidding in 2020 under the Community Infrastructure 
Spending Protocol. 
 

 

8   COVID-19 Recovery Plan 
 

23 - 41 

 Leader 
To receive details of the Council’s approach to recovery as 
a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and consider the 
COVID-19 Recovery Plan. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020



 
 

9   Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document 
 

42 - 117 

 Housing and Environmental Health 
To consider the adoption of the Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document and the updated 
Policy COM7. 
 

 

10   Exclusion of the Public 
 

118 

 The following item is confidential. 
 

 

11   Estates Property Matters 
 

119 - 127 

 Finance 
To consider a property investment proposal in Andover. 
 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020



 

 COVID 19 – Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and 
Section 106 Legal Agreements (S106) 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the CIL Instalment Policy be amended to defer payments by six 
months as set out in Annex 2 to the report. 

2. That a second round of bidding under the adopted Spending Protocol be 
approved to be run between 1st September and 30th November 2020 as 
set out in Option 2. 

3. That the current situation surrounding S106 be noted. 
 

SUMMARY: 

 The report sets out a summary of the Governments approach to CIL and S106 
during the pandemic and to outline potential actions  

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 On the 13th May the Government issued new guidance which gives 
developers the ability to defer their Section 106 (S106) and Communi
[...]
ider its approach on a site by site basis and weigh up which obligation 
could be deferred and for how long.  It would be for the developer to put 
forward their case. 

4.6 Amending S106 via Deeds of Variation to include deferral periods will be a 
pragmatic approach to demonstrating the Council positive approach in the 
current situation and to facilitate the continued supply of house building. In 
considering any deferral period it is recommended that these are time limited, 
and restrict occupations beyond a certain point, rather than following the more 
open ended approach of the CIL easement and linking it to economic 
recovery. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020

Page 7



 

 

5 CIL Spending Protocol – bidding process 

5.1 The Council’s bidding process for the release of CIL funds runs from 1st April 
to 30th June. As many of the bids we receive are from parish councils and 
community groups it has been difficult for them to compile a robust bid at this 
current time for them to be able to satisfy (or at least score highly) that would 
justify releasing CIL funds for their project against the standard of previous 
bids.  This is especially the case where the organisations have to include 
evidence of engagement and consultation. 

5.2 The current scoring system for bids is to ensure that bids achieve a high level 
of social and financial return on investment. Easing these requirements for 
one round would seem to discriminate against those who have been working 
on their bids prior to the pandemic. However abandoning the 2020 CIL 
bidding process is overly harsh given the work that groups have undertaken 
and that officers are aware of. A potential solution could be extending the 
current bidding round. The issue is for how long and whether any extension 
would overcome the issues that the groups currently face. 

5.3 An alternative is that we introduce a second round of bids later in 2020. The 
current deadline was set to give sufficient time for bids to be assessed, 
reported to Cabinet in November and summarised as part of the annual 
budget setting process. When the spending protocol was established it was 
highlighted that there were opportunities for submitting and agreeing a bid for 
any urgent schemes which come forward outside of the bidding window 
however managing bids submitted in an ad hoc fasion will make the process 
difficult to organise. The repeating of the bidding process will increase the 
workload of those officers assessing the bids. However, given the current 
exceptional circumstances, establishing a second bid window, with a period 
that fits with the Finance reporting process, seems the most pragmatic 
approach. 

5.4 A second round of bids could be run between 1st September and 30th 
November to be reported to Cabinet in January 2021. This would allow 
bidders additional time to conduct alternative methods of community 
engagement and consultation. 

6 Consultations/Communications  

6.1 There has been no external consultation. 

7 Options 

7.1 Option 1 – The introduction of an amended CIL Instalment Policy as set out 
in Annex 2 with minor amendments to be delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy in conjunction with the Planning Portfolio Holder. 

To run a second CIL bidding round between 1st September and 30th 
November 2020 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020

Page 8



 

 

7.2 Option 2 – Keep the current CIL Instalment Policy and the current deadline of 
30th June for CIL bids with no second round 

8 Option Appraisal  

Option 1 

8.1 The recommendations are an effort to support developers affected by site 
closure during lockdown and to allow extra time to those community groups 
looking to deliver new infrastructure to their residents. 

8.2 The amended Instalment Policy is a direct response to Government guidance 
and meets the aims of a proactive approach to the current pandemic and 
ensuring that local authorities address the needs of small and medium sized 
developers.  

8.3 The additional bidding round is another proactive approach to ensure that new 
infrastructure continues to be delivered to mitigate the impact of  development 
within the borough. 

Option 2 

8.4 Leaving the current instalment policy and bidding round in place may mean 
taking enforcement action against developers due to late payment which 
would seem to go against the Government’s current guidance. This would 
also mean a 12 month wait for those seeking to secure infrastructure 
improvements in their communities as opposed to the proposed 6 month wait. 

9 Risk Management  

9.1 An evaluation of the risks associated with the matters in this report indicate 
that further risk assessment is not needed because the changes/issues 
covered do not represent significant risks or have previously been considered 
by Councillors. 

10 Resource Implications  

10.1 No resource implications  

11 Legal Implications (Note: Of the chosen option) 

11.1 No legal implications for Options 1 or 2 

12 Equality Issues   

12.1 An EQIA screening has been completed in accordance with the Council’s 
EQIA methodology and no potential for unlawful discrimination and/or low 
level or minor negative impact have been identified, therefore a full EQIA has 
not been carried out. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020

Page 9



 

13 Other Issues 

13.1 Wards/Communities Affected – Potentially all as option 1 will create a delay in 
the transfer of the Neighbourhood Portion of CIL receipt.  

14 Conclusion  

14.1 Approval is sought to amend the CIL Instalment Policy and run a second 
round of bidding for CIL funds between 1st September and 30th November 
2020. These changes show a proactive approach to recent Government 
guidance. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

Current CIL Instalment Policy 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning 
[...]
 

 
3.1 The first threshold has been set at a low figure in order not to prejudice 

development and viability within Charging Zone 4. Setting the lowest 

threshold at £5,000 also takes account smaller development of around 

1 – 2 residential units. 

 
3.2 An analysis of a sample of recently completed small scale residential 

development indicates that on average, developments between 1-20 

dwellings are completed within one year given in Table 2. Table 2 

also gives indicative timescales to complete an individual dwelling on 

strategic allocations and an average completion rate per year. 

 
 

 

4 

T
e

s
t 

V
a

lle
y
 B

o
ro

u
g
h

 C
o

u
n

c
il 

C
o

m
m

u
n

it
y
 I

n
fr

a
s
tr

u
c
tu

re
 L

e
v
y
 D

ra
ft

 I
n
s
ta

lm
e

n
t 

P
o

lic
y
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020

Page 21



ANNEX 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Planning Policy and Transport Service 

Council Offices 

Beech Hurst 

Weyhill Road 

Andover 

Hampshire 

SP10 3AJ 

 
Email: planningpolicy@testvalley.gov.uk 

 
The Ordnance Survey mapping included in this publication is provided by Test Valley Borough Council under 

licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to act as a planning authority. Persons 

viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright for advice should they wish to licence 

Ordnance Survey mapping for their own use. 

 
 
 

www.testvalley.gov.uk www.facebook.com/TestValleyBC @TestValleyBC 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020

Page 22

mailto:planningpolicy@testvalley.gov.uk
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/
http://www.facebook.com/TestValleyBC


ITEM COVID-19 Recovery Plan  

 
Report of the Leader 
 

Recommended:  
 
That the Council’s COVID-19 Recovery Plan as set out in the Annex to the 
report be approved. 

 

 

 This report sets out the council’s approach to recovery from the COVID-19 
pandemic.  

 The recovery plan provides 
[...]
 
of the implications that will arise from the emergency. While the recovery plan 
will have a clear focus on restoring services and key infrastructure, it will also 
be about learning and evaluating what has worked well and what we could do 
differently in the future. It will seek to take opportunities for change that the 
transition to a new normal presents and, most importantly it places the 
recovery of the health and wellbeing of our population and workforce at the 
forefront of our plans.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020

Page 24



3 TVBC COVID-19 Recovery Plan   

3.1 The proposed recovery plan for the council can be found in annex one.  

3.2 The purpose of the recovery plan is to provide a specific structure for the 
COVID-19 recovery process in Test Valley. There are a number of key 
principles that have shaped the development of the plan and will guide its 
delivery. These are:  
 
• The safety of our population and workforce are front and centre of the 

council’s recovery work. 
 

• The council’s longstanding place-based and community focused 
approach provides a sustainable mechanism to recover. 

 
• Building on what is now the new normal can present opportunities to do 

things differently and taking an asset-based approach will enable us to 
do this effectively. 

 
• Consistent, timely communication is critical  
 
• Adapt to an ever-changing situation and recognise that recovery will 

come in multiple phases.  

3.3 The recovery plan has the strategic aim of “restoring the economic and social 
wellbeing of our communities in Test Valley” which will be achieved through 
the following priorities: 
 

 Economic recovery 

 Town centre recovery 

 Community recovery 

 COVID-19 secure working  

 Wellbeing and mental health 

 Reopening public spaces 

 New ways of working 

 Financial recovery 

 Green recovery 

 Democratic recovery 

 Service recovery 

3.4 The recovery plan sets out in detail the scope and key objectives 
[...]
 the following common strategic recovery themes that cut 
across services:  
 
• financial impact for the council  
• supporting our workforce 
• managing new work and requirements from government  
• future strategy and policy implications 
• organisational transformation: Business and cultural change opportunities 

that have emerged as a result of working differently.   
• maintaining democratic processes to enable effective decision making 
• community impacts and the risks to community cohesion 
• recession and Economic Recovery 
• town centre recovery 
• impacts and opportunities linked to the councils climate change 

commitments  
• strategic communications.  
 
 

Purpose of the recovery plan:  
 

To provide a specific structure for the COVID-19 recovery process in Test 
Valley.   
 

The objectives of the plan are: 
 
• to deliver a clear vision of what we expect the ‘new normal’ to look like 
• to ensure a coordinated and integrated recovery process across the 

council and with our communities 
• to play our part as a member of the LRF in meeting the statutory 

requirements of the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020

Page 31



• to implement and manage an effective multi-agency recovery process in 
Test Valley 

• to identify and engage partners effectively in the recovery process. 
• to address the short, medium and long-term requirements of those 

affected. 
 
 
Principles that guide our approach to recovery in Test Valley 
 

• The safety of our population and workforce are front and centre of our 
recovery work. 

  
• The council’s longstanding place-based and community focused 

approach provides a sustainable mechanism to recover. 
 

• Building on what is now the new normal can present opportunities to do 
things differently and taking an asset-based approach will enable us to 
do this effectively. 
 

• Consistent, timely communication is critical  
 

• Adapt to an ever-changing situation and recognise that recovery will 
come in multiple phases.  

 
 
Strategic aim and priorities for recovery in Test Valley:  
 
Strategic aim:  To restore the economic and social wellbeing of our 
communities in Test Valley.  
 
To achieve this, the council has identified the following recovery priorities:  
 

 Economic recovery: To support, adapt and grow the economy of Test 
Valley as we recover from the COVID-19 pandemic. 
 

 Town centre recovery: To put in place plans for the re-opening and 
ongoing recovery of town centres within Test Valley 
 

 Community recovery: Building on the strong community-led response 
model, support local communities in their transition to recovery 

 

 COVID-19 secure working: Providing a safe environment within our 
premises for our staff and customers which meets the COVID secure 
guidelines. 

 

 Wellbeing and mental health: To protect our employees’ wellbeing 
and provide appropriate support.  
 

 Reopening public spaces: Managing the reopening of all TVBC 
owned and managed green spaces during and after the COVID -19 
pandemic. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020

Page 32



 

 New ways of working: Exploring how the organisation has had to 
work differently as a result of the pandemic and evaluating the 
opportunities for how the council can embed new ways of working as 
part of the recovery. 
 

 Financial recovery: To secure the council’s finances ensuring that 
financial resilience is maintained over the medium term. 
 

 Democratic recovery: Maintaining effective democratic processes and 
decision making is a key theme that sits under the council’s overall 
recovery programme and underpins the work taking forward across a 
range of recovery work streams. 
 

 Green recovery: To build on positive changes in working practices 
and wider opportunities to reduce carbon emissions as part of our 
recovery. 
 

 Service recovery: Ensuring that all of the council’s services are able 
to transition and adapt to 
[...]
her strategic and 
community partners to undertake a series of evaluations to inform future 
planning and build upon the council’s strong track record of developing 
community resilience. By regularly reviewing our progress through this 
unprecedented period the council will ensure it can remain flexible and agile, 
adapting its approach as necessary.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020

Page 41



 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning 
Document 

 
 
Report of the Planning Portfolio Holder and Housing & Environmental Health 
Portfolio Holder  
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
attached as Annex 1 to the report is adopted in order to provide detailed 
guidance on affordable housing development to support the policies 
adopted in the Local Plan. 

2. That the revised wording of Policy COM7 adjusted to reflect the updated 
National Planning Policy Framework be approved. 

3. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder and the Housing and 
Environmental Health Portfolio Holder, be given delegated authority to 
make minor amendments to the Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document from time to time to reflect changes in guidance and 
legislation. 
 

Recommended to Council  

 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The purpose of this report is to consider the attached draft Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document (AH SPD) with a view to its adoption. 

 The original draft document was subject to a public consultation process which 
ran from 30 August 2019 – 11 October 2019.  

 Consultation responses were collated and a “Summary of Representations” table 
produced, which is attached as Annex 2.  

 Members are asked to consider the revised document based upon the 
amendments made in response to the representations received, which will 
include updated guidance from the National Planning Policy Framework.  

1 Introduction 

1.1 Delivery of affordable housing remains a high priority for the Council through 
its new Corporate Plan 2019-2023.  Over the last four years the Council has 
delivered more than 1000 new affordable homes, exceeding its target of 200 
new homes per annum. To help to continue to secure affordable housing 
delivery an AH SPD has been produced.  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020

Page 42

ITEM 9



1.2 This report is seeking approval from Members to adopt the revised Affordable 
Housing Supplementary Planning Document which will give advice on the 
detailed requirements of the affordable housing policies set out in the Test 
Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016.  

1.3 Members are also asked to note and approve the revised wording of Policy 
COM7 which reflects the changes brought in by the revised NPPF published 
in February 2019.  The NPPF requires that all “major developments”, defined 
as developments of 10 or more homes should provide on-site affordable 
housing.  The previous COM7 had a threshold of 11+ dwellings.  COM7 has 
therefore been amended to reflect the lower threshold of 10 dwellings.  

2 Background  

2.1 The Test Valley Borough Revised Local Plan 2016 sets out the Council’s 
requirements in terms of affordable housing delivery through policies COM7, 
COM8 and COM9.  Those policies set out the key principles only, and an 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document is required to 
supplement those policies in order to provide detailed guidance and ensure 
that affordable housing is developed, managed and maintained to a high 
standard.  

2.2 In August 2019 the Council publicised its draft Affordable Housing 
Supplementary Planning Document together with its Draft Affordable Housing 
Advice Note, with a public consultation process being undertaken between 30 
August and 11 October 2019.  

2.3 A number of representations were received from interested parties, including 
landowners, developers, planning consultants, and Registered Providers.  A 
summary of the representations made are attached as Annex 2. 

2.4 All representations were recorded and considered alongside the draft 
document, and officers from Planning Policy and Housing Development 
discussed and agreed on any required amendments.  This included the 
decision to combine the contents of the draft Affordable Housing Advice Note 
with the main Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document to 
prevent duplication of information and remove confusion.  The only topic 
which will remain as a separate Advice Note is Vacant Buildings Credit.  This 
is due to the fact that there is limited planning guidance on the matter, and 
there is a likelihood of the approach to Vacant Buildings Credit being updated 
when any cases are tested at appeal.  

2.5 If adopted the SPD will supersede the existing SPD 2009 and the Policy 
COM7 Planning Advice Note 2017. 

3 Corporate Objectives and Priorities  

3.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan 2019-2023 Growing Our Potential, includes four 
strategic aims for the Council over the next four years and beyond.  One of 
the four strategic priorities is “Growing the Potential of People”.  Within that 
theme the Council sets out its priorities in addressing housing needs.   

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020

Page 43



3.2 With the adopted Local Plan setting out the key policies in respect of 
affordable housing development, the Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document will complement those policies and provide detailed 
guidance to developers, landowners and housing providers to ensure that the 
right type of affordable homes are built in order to address the needs of a 
range of customers. 

4 Consultations/Communications  

4.1 A public consultation exercise was undertaken between 30 August and 11 
October 2019 in accordance with the legal requirement and the Council’s 
Statement of Community Involvement.  A number of representations were 
received,
[...]
n Test 
Valley. RPs are best placed to monitor and control rents 
– a blanket cap in perpetuity ties the RP’s hands in the 
long term. Aster normally caps affordable rents at LHA 
on first let then we assume rents will inflate in line with 
government policy on rent increases, but the TVBC 
position does not allow to do this.  

Same point Aster made on the 
SPD (section 5, para 6) – see 
comments above. 
See main document  

Section 5 Para 5.6 of new draft 
SPD - removes reference to “in 
perpetuity”.  
 

Section 4 – Dwelling Mix (Sizes and Types) 
 

Dwelling Aster Development There is no mention of semi-detached houses. These are There is already reference to Section 10 Para 10.4(iii) of new 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 15 July 2020

P
age 116



ANNEX 2 
types as acceptable as detached and terraced housing and 

should be referred to also. 
semi-detached houses in the 
main SPD – Section 10 Para 
10.4(iii)  

draft SPD refers to this.  

     

Para 8 – 
Preferred 
Affordable 
Housing 
Providers 

Landspeed Homes As Landspeed Homes is approved by TVBC and has 
delivered 3 schemes, we should be included in the list of 
affordable housing providers in the Affordable Housing 
Advice Note. 

Fair point? Why did TVBC 
engage Landspeed x3 if they 
were not a preferred RP? 
 
PHIL – Non registered AHP 
depends on terms of the 
partnership? 
 
Preferred partner list (Aster, 
VIVID, Radian, Sovereign, English 
Rural) but also work 
with Landspeed & Merlion (non- 
registered providers).  

No longer producing a separate 
Advice Note.  Main SPD 
document will refer to Affordable 
Housing Providers who develop in 
TVBC area, but no list of partners 
to be included as the detail is 
likely to change.   

 

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 15 July 2020

P
age 117



 

 

 Exclusion of the Public  

 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
Estates Property Matters Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the report and annexes 
necessarily disclose commercially sensitive financial information, relating to the 
Council and its partners and may fetter the Council’s ability to achieve best value 
from the project. 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020

Page 118

ITEM 10


	Agenda
	7 COVID-19 - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 Legal Agreements (S106)
	Text1
	COVID-19 - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 Legal Agreements - Annex 1
	COVID-19 - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 106 Legal Agreements - Annex 2

	8 COVID-19 Recovery Plan
	Text1
	TVBC recovery plan Annex

	9 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document
	Text1
	Affordable Housing Strategy 2020 - Annex 1
	Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document - Annex 2

	10 Exclusion of the Public





Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020 

 

78 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 
  held virtually by Microsoft Teams .  

on 15 July 2020 at 5.30 pm 
 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
 
Also in attendance: 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor J Burnage 
Councillor D Coole 
 

Councillor S Cross 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor N Gwynne 
 

 
 

109   Public Participation 
 

No members of the public registered to speak. 

 

110   Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 

111   Urgent Items 
 

There were no urgent items. 
 

112   Minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2020 
 

Resolved:  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 June 2020 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 

113   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
None 

 
There were no recommendations to consider from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020 

 
 

 
79 

 

114   COVID-19 - Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and Section 
106 Legal Agreements (S106) 

 
Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Portfolio Holder which 
summarised the Government’s approach to Community Infrastructure Levy 
obligations and S106 during the pandemic. 
 
Many of the bids to the Council for release of CIL funds were received from parish 
councils and community groups. Due to the pandemic compiling a robust bid to 
justify releasing CIL funds for projects has proven difficult, it was therefore proposed 
a second round of bidding be approved. 
 
Amending S106 via Deeds of Variation to include deferral periods would be a 
pragmatic approach to demonstrating the Council positive approach in the current 
situation and to facilitate the continued supply of house building. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder proposed an alteration to the recommendation to 
provide clarity on the Council’s position. The meeting consented to this alteration 
without discussion. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the CIL Instalment Policy be amended and payments deferred by six 
months as set out in Annex 2 to the report and delegated authority be given 
to the Planning Portfolio Holder and Head of Planning Policy & Economic 
Development to make minor amendments to the policy.  

2. That a second round of bidding under the adopted Spending Protocol be 
approved to be run between 1st September and 30th November 2020. 

3. That the current situation surrounding S106 be noted. 

 

115   COVID-19 Recovery Plan 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Leader which set out the Council’s 
approach to recovery from the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 
The Council’s recovery plan provides a specific structure for the COVID-19 recovery 
process in Test Valley with the strategic aim of “restoring the economic and social 
wellbeing of our communities in Test Valley” which would be achieved through a 
number of priorities.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020 

 
 

 
80 

 

That the Council’s COVID-19 Recovery Plan as set out in the Annex to the 
report be approved. 

 

116   Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Portfolio Holder and the 
Environmental Health and Housing Portfolio Holder which set out the revised 
Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document.  
 
In August 2019 the Council publicised its draft Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document together with its Draft Affordable Housing Advice Note, with a 
public consultation process being undertaken. A number of representations were 
received from interested parties and considered alongside the draft document. 
 
The wording of the Council’s Policy COM7 had been revised to reflect changes 
brought in by the revised National Planning Policy Framework which required that all 
“major developments”, defined as developments of 10 or more homes should 
provide on-site affordable housing. The previous COM7 had a threshold of 11+ 
dwellings and had therefore been amended to reflect the lower threshold of 10 
dwellings. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended:  

1. That the Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document 
attached as Annex 1 to the report is adopted in order to provide detailed 
guidance on affordable housing development to support the policies 
adopted in the Local Plan. 

2. That the revised wording of Policy COM7 adjusted to reflect the updated 
National Planning Policy Framework be approved. 

3. That the Head of Planning Policy and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Planning Portfolio Holder and the Housing and 
Environmental Health Portfolio Holder, be given delegated authority to 
make minor amendments to the Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document from time to time to reflect changes in guidance and 
legislation. 

 

117   Exclusion of the Public 
 

Resolved: 

That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matters on the grounds that they involve the 



 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 15 July 2020 

 
 

 
81 

 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraphs 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 

 

Estates Property Matters Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended.  It is further considered that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information because 
the report and annexes necessarily disclose commercially sensitive financial 
information, relating to the Council and its partners and may fetter the 
Council’s ability to achieve best value from the project. 

 

118   Estates Property Matters 
 

Consideration was given to the report of Finance Portfolio Holder which considered a 
property investment proposal. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended:  

1. That subject to the completion of due diligence work (paragraphs 9.2 
and 9.3 of the report), the Council approves the project described in the 
report and authorises officers to take all steps necessary to complete 
the project.  

2. That funding for the project be approved from the Capital Receipts 
Reserve within the limits described in paragraph 8.6 of the report. 

 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.11 pm) 
 


